(c)  A list of equipment and teaching aids; and 171 

(d)  A copy of the contract to be used between the 172 

school and the student. 173 

All regulated schools of barbering in the State of 174 

Mississippi shall be required to maintain a surety bond in the 175 

amount of Twenty-five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) to ensure that 176 

in the event a school ceases operation, that all unused tuition 177 

fees will be refunded to the students concerned.  This bond shall 178 

remain in effect for the duration of the school's operation. 179 

(3)  The Board of Barber Examiners shall adopt rules and 180

[...]

conviction in a court of competent jurisdiction as follows: 240 

(a)  For the first offense, by a fine of not less than 241 

Twenty-five Dollars ($25.00) nor more than Five Hundred Dollars 242 

($500.00); 243 

(b)  For the second offense, by a fine of not less than 244 

Five Hundred One Dollars ($501.00) nor more than One Thousand 245 

Dollars ($1,000.00); 246 

(c)  For the third and any later offense, by 247 

imprisonment for not less than five (5) days nor more than six (6) 248 

months in the county jail. 249 

SECTION 7.  Section 73-5-11, Mississippi Code of 1972, is 250